PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENTAIRE GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, INC.	07/17/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEW STREAM INSURANCE, LLC	
Street Address:	38 C Grove Street	
City:	Ridgefield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06877	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10571969
PCT Number:	US0528159

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: cynthia.hall@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia V. Hall

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047808/292323
-------------------------	---------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cynthia V. hall

Total Attachments: 4

500127879

source=Patent Security Agreement_1#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement_1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017960 FRAME: 0918 00.085 - source=Patent Security Agreement_1#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement_1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 017960 FRAME: 0919

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of July 17, 2006 (this "Agreement"), executed by ENTAIRE GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of NEW STREAM INSURANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Lender (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to make available to the Borrower certain financial accommodations on the terms and conditions contained in that certain Promissory Note and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Entaire Global Companies, Inc. ("Borrower"), Global One Financial, Inc. ("Global One"), the Grantor and the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the extension of such financial accommodations under the Security Agreement that the Grantor execute and deliver this Agreement, among other things, to confirm its grant to the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement of a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for the obligations under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Grantor, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the respective meanings given them in the Security Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the obligations of the Grantor under the Security Agreement, hereby mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and grants to the Secured Party a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all Pending Patents referred to on Schedule I attached hereto and any registered patents that may result from such applications; and
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or continuations-in-part of the foregoing.

Section 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made

LEGAL02/30005110v2

PATENT REEL: 017960 FRAME: 0920 and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[Signatures on Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR

ENTAIRE GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, INC.

Name: Jonathan D. Rosen Title: CEO, President and Chairman

Agreed and accepted as of the date first written above:

SECURED PARTY

NEW STREAM INSURANCE, LLC

Name: Richard Kearns

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PENDING PATENTS

A. U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. Computer System For Actively Monitoring And Enhancing The Collateral Security For A Portfolio Of Loans To Facilitate Financing And Securitization (Includes claims to a Financing and Securitization Structure for a Portfolio of Loans) - Serial No. 10/571,969, filed March 15, 2006.
- 2. Computer System For Actively Monitoring And Enhancing The Collateral Security For A Portfolio Of Loans To Facilitate Financing And Securitization (Includes claims to a Method of Compensating an Employee) - Serial No. Not Yet Available, filed March 15, 2006.
- 3. Computer System For Actively Monitoring And Enhancing The Collateral Security For A Portfolio Of Loans To Facilitate Financing And Securitization (Includes claims to a System for Managing the Total Risk Exposure for a Portfolio of Loans) - Serial No. Not Yet Available, filed March 15, 2006.

B. INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATION (PATENT COOPERATION TREATY):

1. Computer System For Actively Monitoring And Enhancing The Collateral Security For A Portfolio Of Loans To Facilitate Financing And Securitization, Application No. PCT/US2005/028159; filed August 8, 2005.

-4-

LEGAL02/30005110v2

PATENT REEL: 017960 FRAME: 0923

RECORDED: 07/19/2006